

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

Resolution No.: 20 - 329

Adopt Resolution honoring Mayor Joseph Gunter as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" for 2020. (Full Board - Supervisor Parker)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 13th day of October 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Alejo (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting October 13, 2020.

Dated: October 13, 2020 File ID: CR 20-088 Agenda Item No.: 13 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Hoel G. Pablo, Deputy

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 20-329	
Adopt Resolution honoring Mayor Joseph Gunter as a Monterey)
County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission's)
"Veteran of the Year" for 2020)

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **Mayor Joseph Gunter** as a 2020 "Veteran of the Year"; and

WHEREAS, from 1965-1969 Mayor Joseph Gunter served in Vietnam for the United States Marines; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Joseph Gunter served his community as the Mayor of Salinas for eight consecutive years and spearheaded several community projects to include: the Youth Alisal Sports Field, the new Police Department, Salinas Veteran's Day Parade, and the California Central Coast Veteran's Cemetery at Fort Ord; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Joseph Gunter served on countless boards and volunteered his time to public service for the betterment of the City of Salinas and the betterment of Monterey County. Serving in the capacity of: Salinas Police Department Reserve Officer, Bobby Sox Softball President, California Rodeo volunteer, Salinas Woman's Crisis Center Board Member, Central Coast Federal Credit Union Board Member, founding member of Tappin' Dads, and the Director of Security for the California International Air Show; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Joseph Gunter was beloved for his approachable, kind, and caring words who dedicated fifty years of public service to the City of Salinas, California.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Mayor Joseph Gunter** a 2020 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Committee "Veteran of the Year".

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 13th day of October 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Alejo (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting October 13, 2020.

Dated: October 13, 2020 File ID: CR 20-088 Agenda Item No.: 13 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Hoel G. Pablo, Deputy